

# Charter of the United Nations (Sanctions — Democratic People's Republic of Korea) Amendment Regulations 2009 (No. 2)<sup>1</sup>

Select Legislative Instrument 2009 No. 193

I, QUENTIN BRYCE, Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, make the following Regulations under the *Charter of the United Nations Act 1945*.

Dated 30 July 2009

QUENTIN BRYCE Governor-General

By Her Excellency's Command

STEPHEN SMITH Minister for Foreign Affairs

#### 1 Name of Regulations

These Regulations are the *Charter of the United Nations* (Sanctions — Democratic People's Republic of Korea) Amendment Regulations 2009 (No. 2).

#### 2 Commencement

These Regulations commence on the day after they are registered.

#### 3 Amendment of Charter of the United Nations (Sanctions — Democratic People's Republic of Korea) Regulations 2008

Schedule 1 amends the Charter of the United Nations (Sanctions — Democratic People's Republic of Korea) Regulations 2008.

## Schedule 1 Amendment

(regulation 3)

### [1] Subregulation 9 (2)

substitute

- (2) A person contravenes this regulation if:
  - (a) the person makes a sanctioned supply; and
  - (b) the sanctioned supply is not an authorised supply.

#### Note

1. All legislative instruments and compilations are registered on the Federal Register of Legislative Instruments kept under the *Legislative Instruments Act 2003*. See <u>http://www.frli.gov.au</u>.

2

Charter of the United Nations (Sanctions — Democratic People's Republic of Korea) Amendment Regulations 2009 (No. 2)

2009, 193